

No. 22-179

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

—v.—

HELAMAN HANSEN,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Esha Bhandari
Elizabeth Gyori
Anand Balakrishnan
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street,
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Cecillia D. Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Heather E. Williams
FEDERAL DEFENDER
FOR THE EASTERN
DISTRICT OF
CALIFORNIA

Carolyn M. Wiggin
Counsel of Record
ASSISTANT FEDERAL
DEFENDER
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 498-5700
carolyn_wiggin@fd.org

Jeffrey L. Fisher
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
1. Statutory Background and Framework	2
2. District Court Proceedings	5
3. Court of Appeals Proceedings.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Encouragement Provision is Overbroad Because It Prohibits a Substantial Amount of Protected Speech Well Beyond Solicitation or Aiding and Abetting.....	13
A. The Statute’s Plain Meaning Reaches Any Speech That Persuades or Encourages a Noncitizen to Remain In Violation of Law, and Therefore Prohibits a Substantial Amount of Protected Speech.	14
B. Speech Encouraging Violations of Law is Protected by the First Amendment Except in Very Narrow Circumstances.....	18

C. The Statute Criminalizes a Substantial Amount of Protected Speech as Compared to Its Legitimate Scope.	21
D. The Encouragement Provision Cannot Be Narrowly Construed as a Criminal Solicitation or Aiding-and-Abetting Law.....	23
1. The Statute’s Text, History, and Context Confirm that It Cannot be Read Narrowly As a Prohibition on Solicitation or Aiding and Abetting.....	24
2. The Encouragement Provision Does Not Include the Elements Required in a Solicitation or Aiding-and-Abetting Statute.....	28
E. The Sentencing Enhancement Does Not Save The Encouragement Provision.	32
F. Holding that the Encouragement Provision is Overbroad Will Not Threaten Solicitation or Aiding-and-Abetting Statutes Simply Because They Also Include the Terms “Encourage” or “Induce.”	36
II. The Encouragement Provision is Also Overbroad Because It Criminalizes Speech Encouraging Civil Immigration Violations.....	38

III. If the Court Upholds the Encouragement Provision Under the Narrow Construction the Government Now Proposes, Respondent’s Conviction Should Still be Vacated Because The Jury Did Not Find that Respondent Engaged in Solicitation or Aiding and Abetting.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	42
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	22
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).	26, 38
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).	19
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	25
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	35
<i>Bolmer v. Connolly Properties Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 821 (2012)	20, 47
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	24
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	10, 12, 18, 31, 42
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Media</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	41, 43
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	41

<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222, 236 (1980)	47
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	19
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	27
<i>DelRio-Mocci v. Connolly Properties Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2012).....	20, 47
<i>Edwards v. Prime, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 127 Nev. 608 (Nev. 2011)	32
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	10, 18, 39
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	33
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	30
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 501, A.F. of L. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 341 U.S. 694 (1951)	40
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Vogt, Inc.</i> , 354 U.S. 284 (1957)	40, 41
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	21

<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	46
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	35
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	35
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	35
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	24
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	40
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	20, 21
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	47
<i>Rex v. Higgins</i> , 102 Eng. Rep. 269 (K.B. 1801)	39
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014)	29, 31
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 382 U.S. 87 (1965)	45, 48
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	30

<i>State v. Avery</i> , 7 Conn. 266 (Conn. 1828)	39
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 264 P.3d 575 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011)	32
<i>State v. Melchert-Dinkel</i> , 844 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. 2014)	43, 44
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 84 S.W. 105 (Mo. App. 1904)	39
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	34
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	48
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	18, 20, 21, 24, 35, 39, 41
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	10, 14, 18, 19, 31
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	25
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	22
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	42
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	45, 46

<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	36
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	21
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 9
---------------------------	------

Statutes & Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 204.11(a).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c)(2)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 20, 22, 23, 27, 28, 30, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1324c	5
8 U.S.C. § 1325.....	38
8 U.S.C. § 1327.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1328.....	5

8 U.S.C. § 274(a)(4), 66 Stat. 229	3
10 U.S.C. § 882.....	27
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	5, 22, 23, 28
18 U.S.C. § 177(a)(2).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 229D(2).....	28
18 U.S.C. § 373.....	5, 27, 29
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1505.....	27
18 U.S.C. § 1543.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 1544.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 1546.....	4, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1716(h)	27
18 U.S.C. § 2192.....	27
Act of Feb. 5, 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 879	2, 3, 25
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-10-107(b)	37
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 1003, 98 Stat 2138	27

Foran Act, Act of Feb. 26, 1885, ch. 164, 23 Stat. 333.....	2
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 203(a), 110 Stat. 3009-565.....	4
Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163 (8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>).....	3
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, § 112(a), 100 Stat. 3381–82.....	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5607(b).....	37
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.141.....	37
N.Y. Penal Law § 215.10.....	37
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2913.44(A).....	37
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 162.285.....	37
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961–1968.....	20
Stolen Valor Act, 18 U.S.C. § 704.....	34
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 7.02(a)(2).....	36
Tex. Penal Code § 20.05(a)(2).....	36
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.04.010.....	37

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-3-609(b)(i)(A) 37

Other Authorities

1 Wharton’s Criminal Law § 9:3
(Mental element for solicitation) (16th ed.
2022)..... 29

Black’s Law Dictionary
(11th ed. 2019) 15, 16, 25

Black’s Law Dictionary
(5th ed. 1979) 15, 25

Charles Murray,
*By the People: Rebuilding Liberty Without
Permission* (2016) 42

Eugene Volokh,
*The “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct”
Exception*, 101 Cornell L. Rev. 981 (2016)..... 39

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary
(10th ed. 2001) 15

Oxford English Dictionary
(2d ed. 1989)..... 15

Todd Starnes,
*‘We Will Not Obey’: Christian Leaders
Threaten Civil Disobedience if Supreme
Court Legalizes Gay Marriage*,
Fox News (May 6, 2015),
<https://perma.cc/GFR4-3V8N> 43

Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) (No. 19-67)	46
U.S. Department of Justice, 2474. Elements of Aiding and Abetting, Criminal Resource Manual, https://perma.cc/H4XN-KR9C	40
Wayne R. LaFave, 2 Substantive Criminal Law § 11.1(a) (3d ed. 2022).....	39
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1954).....	15
Webster’s New World College Dictionary (5th ed. 2014)	15
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (15th ed. 1966)	15
Legislative Materials	
Final Report of the National Commission on Reform of Federal Criminal Laws § 1003(1) (1971)	29
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1984)	29
